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Town of Kittery 
Planning Board Meeting 

August 11, 2016 
 

412 Haley Road – Sketch Plan Review 
Action: Accept or deny application. Approve or deny plan. Owner/Applicant Marilyn Mann & James Smith 
requests consideration of a 11-lot subdivision located at 412 Haley Road (Tax Map 34 Lot 3) in the 
Residential – Rural (R-RL) and Shoreland Overlay (SH-OZ-250’) Zones. Agent is Richard Green, Green 
& Company.  
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 
YES Sketch Plan Review Scheduled for 8/11/2016 PENDING 

YES Site Visit   

YES Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptance   

YES Public Hearing   

YES Preliminary Plan Approval   

YES Final Plan Review and 
Decision   

Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE 
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is 
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable.  

 
Background 
This is an initial, conceptual review of a major subdivision located at 412 Haley Road. The parcel is a 
conforming lot, 27.45 acres in size, with one, conforming single-family dwelling. The applicant is 
proposing an 11-lot cluster subdivision, including the existing waterfront residence 
 
A portion of the lot is located with the Shoreland Overlay Zone. Therefore, all shoreland regulations and 
restrictions apply to any area within 250’ of Spruce Creek’s highest annual tide elevation.  
 
Staff Review 

1. Staff met with the applicant and their agent to discuss objectives to develop. The applicant proposes 
an 11-lot cluster subdivision with modified frontage, and minimum lot size standards. Cluster 
subdivision is a permitted use in the R-RL zone. Two waterfront lots are in addition to the primary 
9-lot clustered subdivision.  
 

2. Existing conditions on the lot is one, single-family dwelling, with frontage along Haley Road. The 
residence is accessed by an approved 40-ft ROW, approximately 1,400 feet in length. In addition, 
the gravel drive and ROW from Haley Road provides access and frontage for 3 abutting lots.  
 

3. In the July 20 cover letter, the applicant states the minimum land area per dwelling unit for the R-
RL zone is 20,000 square feet. The minimum land area per dwelling unit in the R-RL zone is 
actually 40,000 square feet. However, this may have been a typo in the cover letter, as it appears 
the applicant used the correct minimum land area per dwelling unit in determining the net 
residential density of 14 lots. (13.6*43,560/40,000 = 14.8). 
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4. The applicant provides a list of deductions to determine Net Residential Acreage (NRA). Once a 
formal standard boundary survey and wetland delineation has been completed, the applicant should 
verify the NRA calculations, referencing Title 16.7.8.2, to ensure all required deductions are 
included, and no overlaps are present.  
 

5. The applicant proposes improving the existing gravel driveway to provide access to the subdivision. 
A class 3 private street will provide frontage for lots 1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 11, as well as the two existing 
lots, identified as 402 and 404 Haley Road. A second Class 2 private street will access lots 3 – 7. 
The two streets will require different names and the applicant will be responsible for any 
improvements to conform to the street standards as outlined in Table 1 of Chapter 16.8, Article IV. 
Since the original street ROW was never names, properties identified as 402 & 404 Haley Road 
will likely need to change their addresses.    
 

6. The applicant intends to petition the streets to be accepted by the Town as public, however it is 
unclear whether that petition will be included with this application.  
 

7. As stated on the ROW plan dated 10/29/2001, and revised 6/30/2004, existing underground utilities 
are located under the northerly and westerly shoulder of the gravel drive. The applicant proposes 
to extend the waterline into the subdivision, as well as install hydrants along both roads.  
 

8. No buffering is provided along the cluster development and abutting properties 424 and 428 Haley 
Road, located to the east of the proposed development. The Board may want to consider requiring 
a buffer to preserve the character of abutting properties. This would result in a somewhat reduced 
building envelope for lots 1, 3, 4 and 5.  
 

9. The two waterfront lots begin at the cul-de-sac, extend approximately 500’, and expand out to show 
a building envelope, creating two flag-shaped lots. Flag shaped lots are prohibited per Title 
16.8.16.2. In addition, this design provides approximately 25’ of frontage for both lots 10 and 11. 
The applicant may want to consider extending the ROW to end in a cul-de-sac closer to the 
buildable area of lots 10 and 11, thus resulting in lot shapes consistent with the dimensions outlined 
in Title 16.8.16.2, Lot Shape. This may also help to ensure the driveway(s) are less than the 500-
foot limit. 
 

10. The property receives town water. However, it is not on town sewer. Privately shared sewer must 
be provided unless the applicant can demonstrate, to the Board’s satisfaction, individual sewer 
systems can maintain all state and town setback standards. If the applicant does not plan to provide 
a shared sewer collection and treatment system, no lot may be smaller than 20,000 square feet per 
single-family residence, and, though none are proposed, 8,000 square feet per bedroom per multi-
family residence, if applicable.   
 

11. The location of subsurface wastewater disposal systems and reserve areas are not depicted on the 
sketch plan. Proposed sites should be included on preliminary and final plans.  
 

12. The applicant plans to provide access to Spruce Creek for swimming and recreational activities. It 
is unclear whether the intent of this access is public, available only to the subdivision property 
owners. If the latter, the applicant may wish to include access to properties abutting the proposed 
ROW as well.  

 
13. The required open space is divided into three segments: directly to the north of the ROW upon 

entering the property from Haley Road; on the easterly edge of lot 10; and on the westerly edge of 
lot 11. Per Title 16.8.11.6.E.6, when possible, open space should be in a contiguous form of 
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unfragmented land. The Board may want to consider if an alternative arrangement of the required 
contiguous, unfragmented open space exists. 
 

14. 412 Haley Road is located in a designated MS4 area. Preliminary and final plan application will 
need to demonstrate a plan to meet the requirements outlined in 16.8.8.1, Stormwater drainage, and 
16.8.8.2, Post construction stormwater management. The Shoreland Resource officer will review 
and approve management to ensure compliance with MS4 general performance requirements.  
 

15. The sketch plan incorrectly identifies the name of the road “Goose Point” as “Goose Pond Drive” 
and should be revised.    

 
Recommendation 
With the exception of a high intensity soil survey, the sketch plan appears to be sufficient for the Board to 
initiate a review per Title 16.10.4.2.1 and with consideration of Title 16.8.11.5. The Board should determine 
if the proposal is in general conformance with Title 16 and if there is additional information/suggestions 
the Board wants to convey to the applicant prior to submitting a preliminary plan application. 
 
Action 
The sketch plan submittal appears substantially complete. The Board may request submittal of additional 
information the Board deems it necessary to continue the review. If the Board determines no further 
information is needed the Board may accept the sketch plan.  
 
Move to accept the sketch plan application dated July 20, 2016 from owner/applicant Marilyn Mann & 
James Smith for an 11-lot subdivision located at 412 Haley Road (Tax Map 34, Lot 3) in the Residential 
– Rural (R-RL) and Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250) Zones. 
 
A site walk is not required; however, the abutters to the proposed development have spoken to Staff in the 
past and have requested notification when any application is filed. The Board should consider whether a 
site walk is warranted at this time. Or if the Board is satisfied with the information provided by the 
applicant, they can approve the Sketch Plan. A suggested motion to continue the sketch  plan and schedule 
a site visit is provided below. 
 
Move to schedule a site walk and continue the Sketch Plan for owner/applicant Marilyn Mann & James 
Smith for an 11-lot subdivision located at 412 Haley Road (Tax Map 34, Lot 3) in the Residential – Rural 
(R-RL) and Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250) Zones not to exceed 90 days. 
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